
  
 
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

To:         Council Chair 
Through:   Dave Somers, County Executive 

 Date:  February 29, 2024 

From:        Purchasing Division  Bid No: PW-24-003SB 

General Legislative Session:   March 6, 2024  Engineer’s Estimate:  

Product/Service:  
36TH/35TH AVE WEST: 164TH ST SW TO SR 99 
 
 
 
  

  $10,758,371.60 
 

Owner/User Department:   
Public Works 

 Contract Award Amount: 
The recommended amount is  
10.35% lower than the estimate. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
The work to be performed under this Bid provides for the improvement of 36th Ave. W/35th Ave. W between 164th 
St SW and SR 99 with bike lanes, sidewalk and ADA ramps, planter strips, storm drainage, detention pond, 
retaining walls, water main, planing, paving, channelization, temporary traffic control, erosion control and other 
work, all in accordance with the Contract Plans, these Contract Provisions, and the 2023 Standard Specifications. 
 

DBE :  17%  
Training:  1,200 
Apprenticeship: 15% 
Funding: The project is funded by the federal Surface Transportation, Highway Infrastructure Program, the 
Washington State Transportation Improvement Board, and the State Public Works Board. 
The County received 6 bidders total. The complete bid tabulation has been provided as an attachment to the Bid 
Award Recommendation.  
 
 

THREE LOW BIDDERS: 
1. Marshbank Construction, Inc.   $ 9,644,960.75 
2. Interwest Construction, Inc.    $ 9,703,938.00 
3. Rodarte Cosntruction     $ 10,105,122.75 

 

The lowest responsible bidder is Marshbank Construction, Inc. in the amount of 9,644,960.75 plus applicable 
Washington State Sales Tax. 

AWARD AUTHORITY: 
This Bid award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with 
Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, “Formal sealed bidding,” and section 3.04.140(3), “Award, execution, 
by whom,” which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding 
requirements greater than $500,000. The County Council approves this Bid Award and authorizes the County 
Executive to execute an Agreement for the products and services defined in the Bid. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 
The Public Works Director endorses this award recommendation.  
The Purchasing Manager, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-0271. 
The County Executive, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-0271. 
 

APPROVED: 

 

___________________________________ 
Council Chair                                        Date 

3/13/2024


